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THE BROMSGROVE LOWNE OF 1723 
 
 
 
Bromsgrove is extremely fortunate to have a wealth of historical documents relating to the 
governance and organisation of St John's Parish over several centuries. Many have survived and in 
the middle of the last century the documents, including the parish registers, were deposited at the 
Worcestershire County Record Office (now Worcestershire Archives) by the then Incumbent, the 
Revd Dr F.G. Shepherd. The documents are held under the reference 850/9135. The Lowne of 1723 
is the first entry in 'The Church Wardens Book 1723' (850/9135/17/1). Lownes (or Lewnes) were used 
to raise money for the parish by taxing property/land owners. The money was paid by the owner or 
very often by a tenant, the amount of the payment relating to the supposed value of the land and/or 
property. A good proportion of the money raised no doubt was spent in poor relief.   
 
The parish is split into 'yields', of which there are ten starting with the Town Yield (itself split in two 
parts). A description of these yields, including a map, is found in the booklet 'Bromsgrove and the Poll 
Tax of 1690' produced by the Bromsgrove Branch of the Birmingham & Midland Society for 
Genealogy and Heraldry under ISBN 1 870331 680. The amounts of money yielded from the 
parishioners were divided into shillings, pence and quarters of a penny, with the symbolism for the 
latter in the third column in the original document consisting of 'ob' for a halfpenny and 'q' (with a 
stroke across its tail) for a quarter penny or farthing. These symbols are derived from obulus, an 
ancient grecian coin, and quadrans an ancient roman coin. It is unusual perhaps to find the use of 
these symbols as late as in the 1720's. 
 
This document will be of interest to both historians and genealogists. The entries for the Town Yield 
may be in linear order and could be compared with other lownes. Individual owners and properties 
may be found in the wealth of Bromsgrove deeds, wills and other such records. To the genealogist 
the data may be useful. For my own research the lowne shows my ancestor William Nock renting land 
from the Earl of Plymouth in the Fockbury Yield for a total of 1½d and in the Burcot Yield he was 
renting land/property from Martin Blick for 7¾d, Nicholas Hill 1½d and Taylor ½d. Other sources 
show:- William Nock as a witness to a codicil to Martin Blick's will, Martin being a prosperous Quaker 
who died in January 1725/6; William Nock had married a Quaker girl; William's wife and children were 
in receipt of outdoor poor law relief in 1728 when living in the Burcot yield. The lowne shows William 
Nock to be a husbandman (tenant farmer).        
 
These Bromsgrove records are a marvellous source of data for us all to research; however a 
proportion of those records are in such poor condition that they cannot be used, with some so fragile 
that they would fall to bits when using them. These documents need professional conservation which 
costs money. The Church of the Parish of St John the Baptist cannot be expected to raise the 
required money; the Church has more pressing needs. Perhaps others may organise themselves to 
raise money to save these documents for posterity?    
 
I wish to record my grateful thanks to Jenny Townshend for advice and for checking my transcriptions. 
Jenny provided most of the material in the comments column from her knowledge of Bromsgrove 
history.  
 
 
David C.B. Nokes 
 
davidcbnokes@aol.com 
 
August 8, 2014 
 
 
 
 
 

Published by Bromsgrove BMSGH, www.bromsgrovebmsgh.co.uk 
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THE CHURCHWARDENS BOOK 1723 

A singell Lowne for the Churchwardens and Constables of this Town and 
Parish of Bromsgrove According to the old Books ordr by the parishners at 

a meeting for the yeare 1723 may the first 

 

Data Comments 

 
The North side of the Towne 
 

Actually the West Side 
  s d q   

Hum Lowe Esq 0 8 ¼   

   & for Harpers medow   0 0 ¼   

Charles Cocke Esq for (all crossed out)   3 0     

Tho. Hunt for his house   0 1     
John Cartwright for Mr Chetley   0 0 ½   
George Hunt for his house   0 0 ½   
Jos. Ashmoore for his Tenant   0 0 ¼   
John Hill for his house 0 0 ½   
widd Turners heiers for a house 0 0 ½   
Mr Chetley for his Tena(n)t 0 1 ½   
Jos.Tearne for Mr Chetley 0 0 ½   
Edward Halliman for Dewce 0 1     
Christhopr Bell for his house 0 0 ½   
Mr Kimberley for his house 0 0 ¼   
Mr Smart for Mis hill house 0 0 ¼   

Samll Richardes for his Tenant 0 0 ½   

Tho.Tearne for his Tenant 0 0 ¼   
Hanah Kimberley or Tenant 0 0 ½   
Mr Kimberley for that Bought of Lacy 0 0 ¼   
Tho:Tearne for Wilkes 0 1     
Gilbert Butlers widd. 0 0 ¼   
Samll Butler for Wilkes 0 0 ½   
John Holliman for his Ten(an)t 0 0 ½   
Will. Austins heires 0 0 ¼   
Christo. Cartwright for his house 0 0 ¾   
John Cartwright for his house 0 0 ½   
widd Stanney for her house 0 0 ½   
Tho. Biddell for Wilkes 0 0 ¼   
Mr Granger for the Earle of Pylmot (Plymouth) 0 2     
Hum. Gardener & Will. Bradley 0 1 ½   



The Bromsgrove Lowne of 1723 

© David Nokes & Jenny Townshend, 2014  3 

Jos. Palmer ½ & for Chances land ¼    0 0 ¾   
Tho. Bourne for Mr Kimberley 0 0 ½   
Mr Chance for Mr Kimberley 0 3 ½   
George Tedman for Mr Kimberley 0 0 ½   

Will (Alexanders?) 3d & for land ¼ all   0 3 ¼   
John Lacyes widd for house & land   0 3     
James Lacy for house & land   0 2 ½   
Mis Rickman for Her house   0 1     
                    for the George house   0 3   An Inn 

Samll Horsnet for house & land   0 2 ½   

John Lence for Sr Tho Cooke   0 1 ½   
George Crowfoot for Brooke house   0 1   Brooke - a place name 
Mr Palmer for his house   0 1     
Hum. Moore for his house   0 1     
Tho. Brasher for Bells house   0 1     
Widd Penn for Bell 0 1     
Tho. Brasher for Barneys land 0 0 ¼   
Mr Edward Moore for Bell 0 1     
Benj Dipple for Bells land 0 1     
Jos Ashmoore for Smarts house 0 1     

Samll Bentley & Mother 0 1 ½   
Nich Horneblow for the Crown house 0 2 ½ The Crown Inn 
Richd Sanders for the medow 0 0 ½   
Mr Carpenter for his tenant 0 5     
Tho: Bourne for Mr Carpenter 0 1     
Mr Smart for his house 0 1 ½   
& for Jos: Badleys house   0 0 ½   
& for Will Chellingworths house   0 1     
Tho. Formores for his house   0 3     
Mr Hanbury for his house   0 1 ½   
Jonat Pinfild for his house   0 0 ½   
John Warem for his house   0 0 ¾   
George Blunt for his house   0 0 ¾   
John Ashmoore for his house   0 0 ½   
Widd Martin for her house   0 1     
Mr Smart for Greegs land   0 0 ½   
Mr Smart & Jos Ford for Mr Ruby   0 1     
Jonat Tayler or tenant 0 1     
Will Dugerd for his house 0 2     
James Lacy for Mr Dipples house 0 1     
John Dipple for Mr Lowes land 0 2     
Richad Kimberley & Will Tomes 0 2     
Roger Dipples widd for her house: (-?-) 0 0 ½   
Will Harcot for his house 0 0 ½   
Daniell Mason for (?-abe-?) Horsman 0 1   Possibly Elizabeth 
Mr Bate for his house 0 1     
Mr Bradley for his house 0 0 ½   
Jos. Ford for his house 0 2     
Caleb Tilt for his house & land 0 3     
Widd Bigges for her house 0 1     
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Mr Vernon for his house 0 0 ¼   
Tho. Fownes for his house 0 0 ¼   
Benj Dipple for his house 0 1     
Will Dipple for his house 0 0 ½   
Widd Potter for her house 0 0 ½   
John Sheward for Richd Kimberley 0 2     
Will Brookes for his house 0 1     
Richd Wyleses heires 0 1     

Tho Rose for Mr Spilsbury 0 2     

  11 8 ¾   

abated for Mr Cox    3       

8 8 ¾ 
 

The South Side of the Towne 

Actually the East Side 
John Rea for Claping gat house   0 1   Clap Gate on the Parish 

boundary (in Stratford Road) 
Widd Cookes for Inshells Children   0 0 ¾   

Samll Richardes for Prettey house   0 0 ½   
Eliz Taylor for the same 0 0 ½   
Isacc Harrise for Mis Potter house   0 1     
Edward Harrises heires 0 2     
Will Dippel for Sr Tho. Cookes   0 2     
Mr Yarnold for his house   0 1 ¾   
Tho Rose for Smart house   0 1     
Will Yate for Smart 0 1     
Tho Waring for Rose  0 0 ½   
John Tilte for Rose 0 0 ½   
Mr Spilsbury for Hollington 0 1     
Ed Harrise for Carpenter medow 0 0 ½   
Widd Bigges for Blick 0 1     
John Dipple Bucher for Wyldfilds 0 1 ¼ Butcher 
Benj Dipple for the land on the Hill 0 0 ¾   
Christopher Chambers for Mr Bate 0 0 ¼   
Tho. Moore for Mr Bate 0 0 ¼   
Benj Bradley for John Walkers heires 0 1 ½   
Mr Tomson for his house 0 1     
Widd Chellingworth or Tenant 0 1     
Will Wilkes or Tenant 0 1     
John Bell for his house 0 0 ½   
John Haines for his house 0 1     
Benj Painter or Tenant 0 1     
John Owen or Tenant 0 0 ¾   
Clement Yates for Tho Cookes 0 1     
John Chance for his house 0 0 ½   
John Owen for Bradley 0 1     
Edward Harrise for Bradley 0 1     
Tho: Bourne for Dingley 0 1     
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Tho. Ollifes for Tilt 0 2     

John Britton 1d & for Tilt ½ all 0 1 ½   
& for that Bought of Wallise 0 0 ½   
Widd Wallise for her self 0 0 ½   
Will Britton for his house 0 1     
Samll Hadon for Boulton 0 1     
Will Hadon for Boulton 0 1     
Anthony Boulton for his house 0 2     
              Elwal 0 1     
Roger Dippell for his house 0 2     
Will Pearshell for Ell House 0 1     
Mr Perkes for his house 0 1     
John Wheeler for his house 0 1     
John Haughton for his house 0 2 ½   
John Sanders for the Golden Cross 0 2   An inn 
Hickman Wagstafe for Greegs 0 1     
Tho Tilte or Tenants 0 2     
James Wakman 0 1     
Richd Lilley for Jefferyes 0 1     
John Jefferyes for his house 0 2     
Joseph Foxe for his house 0 2     
John Callow for his house 0 2     
Tho Ryland for John Cookes 0 1 ¼   
Richd Sanders for Minces medow 0 1 ¼   
          Wanwright for Jos Ford 0 1     
Henry Chellingworth for Mr Taylor 0 1     
Jos Ashmore or Tenant 0 1 ½   
Nich Lilley for his house 0 0 ¾   
Widd Carpenter for her house 0 0 ¼   
Nich Lilley for Alline 0 2     
Widd Callow for Allin 0 1     
Widd Bullock for Alline 0 0 ½   
James Forde for Allin 0 0 ½   
Tho Cookes for Kittles land 0 1   Kiteless, a place name 
Henry Crane Jun. for his house 0 0 ½   
John Brooks ¼ & for Morris ½ all 0 0 ¾   
Widd Orford for her house 0 0 ¼   
Will Callow for Tilts house 0 0 ½   
Mr Lowe for his Tenant 0 2     
Roger Blick for Vernon 0 0 ¼   
Henry Cran Senr  for Osbond 0 0 ¼   
John Chellingworth for Sr Sebrite 0 3   Sir Thomas Sebright 
Widd Callow for her house 0 1     
Will Hancoke or Tenant 0 0 ½   

Henry Cran Senr for his house 0 1     
Mr Bentley for Jonat Bells House 0 0 ½   
Mr Bates for Brooke house & land 0 1     
Mr Orfords heires or Tenant 0 3     
Widd Sorrell for her house 0 0 ¼   
Jonat Ironman for Boulton 0 1     
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Widd Hadon for Harrison 0 0 ½   
Edward Hill for Webley          
Henry Tilts heires 0 2 ½   
Mr Dowler for Tilt 0 0 ½   
Robert Perkes for Mr Bate 0 0 ¾   
David Ford for his house 0 0 ½   
Widd Darby for Mr Lowe 0 1     
Widd Darby for Motmills 0 2 ½ Moat Mills 
Henry Cran or wife for land 0 1 ½   
Widd Penn for her Tenant 0 0 ¼   
Henry Crane for his Tenant 0 0 ¼   
Frances Humphris 0 0 ¼   
Widd Mogge for her Land(l)ord 0 0 ¼   
Jos Webley or Tenant 0 0 ½   
Mr Harper or Tenant 0 1 ¾   
Will Callow & for Hill 0 2     

Sr Tho Sebrites Tenants 0 0 ½   
Anthony Chances heires 0 0 ½   
George Crowfoot & Will Trough 0 0 ½   
Widd Edwards 0 1     
Mr Dowler for his housen 0 2 ½   
Henry Harbidg for Mr (-?-) 0 0 ½   
Isace Marston 0 1     
Hanah Farewell 0 0 ½   
Widd Sanders 0 1     
Samll Richardes for Broadhust 0 1 ¼   
Nich Lilley for Broadhust land 0 0 ½   
Widd Knight for Rowleys house 0 1     
Martin Bradley or Landlord 0 0 ½   
Tho Knight for his house 0 1     
Widd Knight for land of Biggs 0 0 ½   
& of Mr Lowe ¼ John Dipple ¼ all  0 0 ½   

& for land of Brooke & her sones house  0 0 ¾   

9 9 ½
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Bunford Yeild 

Mr Jenkes for (-?-) 0 5     
Mr John Dipple for land 0 5 ½   
Will. Tilte for for his mills & land 0 4 ½ Lower Mills - eventually became 

the Cotton Mill 
John Bedford for for Smith 0 3 ½   

Jonat. Taylor or Tenant 0 0 ½   
Richd Sanders for Mr Kimberley 0 0 ¾   
& for Greeg Cloth ½ for Dracot land 2d¼ 0 2 ¾   
Henry Buckley for Sr Tho. Cookes 0 11     
Will. Richards for the wakmills 0 1   Walk Mills - fulling mills 
Edward Crump for Tho. Munday 0 8     
Richard Harbat for Sr Tho. Cookes 0 7     
Benj. Penn for Mr Dowler 0 4     
Mr Dowler for Taylor 0 1 ¼   
Richd Ashmore for Mr Dowler 0 1 ¼   
& for the Hophouses & land 0 1 ½ Hop Houses 
Henry Chellingworth for Tolly 0 3     
John Shenston for Higgs Mills 0 3   Charford Mills 
& for the new Lewes 0 1     
John Browne for Broadhust 0 1 ½   
Benj. Penn for Mis Kinges 0 0 ¾   
Jonat. Ironman for Tomes land 0 0 ½   
Widd. Darby for Mr Lowe 0 3     
& for the Lord Talbot land 0 0 ¼   
John Dipple Bucher for Mr Dipple 0 2 ½ Butcher 
Tho. Hunt for land 0 1     
John Chellingworth for land 0 1 ¼   
Tho. Garretes heires 0 0 ¼   
Widd. Penn for land  0 0 ¼   

Will. Callow for land 0 0 ¼   

6 4   

 

Timberhonger Yeild 

Widd. Edwards for Mr Kimberley   1 2     
Will. Sabell for the Lord Foley     5 ½   
Tho. Edwards for Mr Kettell     6     
Tho. Hawkes for Barker     1     
Richd Wakman for Arden     3     
John Steward for Mr Lowe     5 ½ John Steward of Bungay Lake 

(off Kidderminster Road) died 
in 1725 

2 11   
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Woodcot Yeild 

John Smith 1 0     
Tho. Hawkes 0 4     
Tho. Sanders for the Lord Foley 0 5 ½   
John Franklin for Fayting 0 4     
Anthony Burden for the Lord Foley  0 7     
Jos. Wakman for Mr Lowes medow 0 1     
Thos. Sanders for Stoneyfilde 0 1 ½   
Will. Mole for the Lord Foley 0 5     
Frances Fownes for the same 0 1     
Frances Fownes for the Lord Foley 0 3     
& for the Lord Foley woods 0 3     
& for Mr Addise 0 2     
Tho. Ashmoore for Mr Bourne 0 6     
Mr Addis for land 0 4     
John Wakman for Read 0 5 ½   
Tho. Webley 0 0 ½   
Tho. Sanders for Highways medow 0 2     

John Baker for Mr Stristram 0 0 ½ Probably Tristram 

5 7 ½
 

Fockbury Yeild 

Will. Nock for the Earle of Pylmoth (Plymouth) 0 1 ½   
John Hart for the Earle of Pylmoth (Plymouth) 0 0 ½   
Hum. Lowe Esq. Ed. Crump 1 2     
Richd Gem for Brace 0 6 ½   
& for Crab & Parr 0 10 ¼   
John Carpenter senr for Smith 1 2     
& for Mr Cocks medow 0 1     

Tho. Hawkes for Samll Dowler 0 1 ¼   
Will. Butler for weife 0 1 ½   
Zethariah Foxshall for Mr Dowler 0 8     
& for Gosling ½ & for Kimberley ¼  all 0 0 ¾   
John Smith for the Parkgat house 0 0 ¼ Parkgate House 
Widd. Holmes for Mr Dowler 0 2 ½   
Widd. Lacy for Kimberley 0 1 ½   
Tho. Lees for the same 0 2     
Samll Hadon for the same 0 0 ¼   
John Carpenter Jun. 0 4 ½   
Widd. Brasher for Needs land 0 2     
John Chance for land 0 1 ½   
Jos. Smith for Mr Cockes 0 1 ½   
Tho. Wilkes for Yarnald land 0 1     
John Birt for Reading 0 2     
John Mathews for his Landord 0 1     
Hum. Banner for Sceeler 0 1 ½   
John Harvey for Mr Hanbury 0 4     
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Charles Tilt at Read Cros 0 0 ½ Red Cross 
Gilbert Davise 0 1     
Edward Baker for Perkes & Crab 0 1 ½   
& for the land of Lord Foley 0 0 ½   
Thos Shorley & for Penn 0 1 ¼ Thomas Shrawley died 1730; of 

Rea Field farm nr Red Cross 
Kidderminster Rd. 

& for John Eades land 0 1     
Will. Bird for Sanders 0 0 ½   
Widd. Pinfild for Battellfild 0 0 ½ Battlefield - the place name 
Henry Bristell for Chance 0 0 ½   
John Rose Bucher for Mr Carpenter 0 2   Butcher 
John Wilkes Widd. 0 0 ½   
Mr Dowler for Dancher 0 1 0   
Mr Dipple for Munchers Hall 0 2 0 Monsieurs Hall - in the repeated 

section is the name John Dipple 

John Kettle or Tenant 0 1   James in the repeated section 
John Sanders for Mr Kimberley 0 6     
Will. Morris for the mill 0 1 ½ Whitford Mill 
Edward Durling for Mis Kimberley 0 3 ¾   

& Moore for Kimberley 2d & Gem ¾ all   2 ¾   
Edward Crump for Mr Kimberley 0 2     
John Dipple Bucher for the same 0 0 ½ Butcher 
Tho. Cooke or Tenant 0 2 ½   
& for that Birt held 0 1     
Tho. Brace for him selfe 0 2     
Will. Miles for his house 0 0 ½ 

Will. Milles in the repeated 
section. A William Mills was a 

nailer living in 1690 

10 1   
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Padston Yeild 

Hum. Lowe Esq. for the Picks land 0 3     
& for that Mark Taylor held 0 6 ½   
& for the mill forme 0 6   Townsend Mill Farm 
Mr John Walker for Mis Sheldon 0 3     
the heires of Mr Harrise for Woodcok 0 1 ½   
Mr Yarnall for Woodcock 0 0 ½   
John Dipple Bucher for Bright 0 1 ½ Butcher 
John Walkers heires for land 0 1     
Nich. Horneblow for Woodcoke 0 2 ¾   
Richd Sanders for Halford Clos 0 0 ¼ A place name  
Samll Chellingworth heires for Vernon 0 1     
Richd Smith for Sr Tho. Cookes 0 6     
Hum. Hadon for Will. Dewce 0 3     

Tho. Wilkes 2d ¾ & Abrams 2d & Brishell 1d all 0 5 ¾   
Roger Wilkes for his house 0 0 ¼   
& for Cattell ½ & Hill ¼ all 0 0 ¾   
Hum. Hadon for his house 0 0 ½   
Richd Cooke for his house 0 0 ½   
Jos. Souden for his Tenant 0 0 ½   
Tho. Wilkes Shumaker & for Vernon 0 1 ½ Shoemaker 
and for Samll Smith 0 0 ½   
Will. Heath for Shouthell 0 0 ½   
Rich Wright & Tho.Tallet for Albot 0 0 ½   
Richd Kimberley or tenant 0 1     
Will. Ashmore for Parr 0 1     
John Harrison for Mr Kimberley 0 0 ½   
Mathew Sanders for him 0 1 ½   
John Watson for Dickson 0 2 0   
Roger Dipple for Dickson 0 1 ½   
Tho. Strifford for Tho. Former 0 4     
John Humpherys for Palmor 0 1 ½   
Mis Tyler for John Dipple 0 1     
Henry Sheward Esq or Tenant 0 0 ¼   
Hum Haden Senr  0 0 ¼   
(?) Wright 0 0 ¼   
Randolph Williams 0 0 ¼   
Widd Harbidg 0 0 ¼   
James Wandley 0 0 ¼   
Thos. Bradleys Widd 0 0 ¼   
Caleb Tilt 0 1     
Edwards heires & for Tilt 0 3     
& for Hadons hill land 0 3     
Will. Brookes for Mr Harris 0 1     
Widd Dees heires 0 1     
Will. Dipple for Sr Tho. Cookes 0 1     
and for Mr Addise 0 4     
Nich Molesworth for Mr Lowe 0 1 ½   
Will Tayler for Tilt 0 1     
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Jos Spencher Widd 0 0 ¼   
Widd Blick for Sr Tho. Cookes 0 0 ½   
Mr Tho. Carpenter 0 1     
John Groves for Bradhust 0 2     
Mr Harrise for Brittles house 0 0 ½   
Jonat Pinfild  0 0 ½   
James Kettle or Tenant 0 1     
John Amphlet for Mr Bate  0 0 ¼   
Samll Chellingworth Buchers Widd  0 0 ½ Butcher 
Mr Bate for Mis Taylers medow 0 0 ½   
John Carpenter Naylor 0 0 ¼ Nail Maker 
Robert Eades or Tenant 0 0 ½   
Widd Harbidg for Cattells house 0 0 ½   
Tho. Wilkes for Mr Lowe 0 0 ½   

Richard Duffey for Henry Cookes 0 0 ½   

7 4 ¾
 

Catshill Yeild 

Hum. Lowe Esq. 1 0 ¼   
Richd Gem for Mr Lowe 3 3     
Mr Lowe for that John Dipple held 0 11     
Jos. Ashmoore for Mr Lowe 0 2     
Edward Harrise for Mr Lowe 0 0 ¼   

John Carpenter Junr for (-?-) 0 5     
Jos. Smith for the same 0 1 ½   
& for John Wilkes 0 2 ¾   
& for Mr Cockes Tho Gr(-?-) of this ½    2 ½   
John Wilkes widd. for Cookes 0 1 ½   
& for Well Clos 0 1   Well Close - a place name 
Ambras Watherson for Wilkes 0 0 ½   
Will. Wall for Wilkes 0 0 ¾   
Mr Carpenter of Town for Groves 0 2     

& for Mothers land 3d 1½ for other land 0 4 ½   
& for Bigges & Bell 0 1     

John Carpenter Junr  0 4 ½   
George Bllunt for Mr Ruby 0 1 ¼   
Will. Chance 0 6     
& for Geeves & 0 1     
& for Wilkes & Bell 0 1 ½   
John Duffey for Chance 0 2     
& for Long medow 0 1 ½ Long Meadow - a place name 
Benj Spencher for Carpenter 0 3     
   & for Chances medow 0 1     
Caleb Carpenter for Mr Lowe 0 2     
John Bradley for Mr Lowe 0 9 ½   
   & for Fayting land 0 0 ½   
Richd Dey & John Stonton for Brumwell 0 0 ½   
Will. Kettell for Chance & Hill 0 2 0   
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Benj Spencher for his Wife 0 2 0   
Edmon Dey for Chance 0 1     
Robert Eades 0 1     
Widd Brasher for Cookes 0 3     
Jos. Banner for Read 0 2     
Simon Debank for Cookes 0 2     
for Wardings & Fayting 0 2 ¾   
Daniell Higges for Shitch 0 8 ½   
Will Butler 0 1 ½   
John Chance of Broadheath 0 3     
John Butler for Crump 0 0 ¼   
Will. Deeley & for Richd Brumwell held 0 6     
Tho. Tomson for the Dale 0 2 ½   
Tho. Wattes 0 0 ½   

Samll Bowter for the Widd Dipple 0 1     
Richd Sanders for Bradles land 0 1     
Will. Norbrow 0 0 ½   
John Walkers heires 0 1     
John Juggens for Welch 0 0 ½   
Edward Harrises Heires 0 1     
John Duffey for Brittens Close 0 1     
John Brasher for Brace 0 4     
Tho. Lowbridg for Fayting 0 3     
Anthony Boulton for Bell 0 0 ¼   
Jos. Tomsons heires for Mr Lowe 0 2 ½ Joseph Tomsons of Washing 

Stocks (on the Stourbridge 
Road) died  in 1723 

Hum Banner for Chances medow 0 1     
Richd Sanders for the Sheepcoat 0 1 ½ A place on the Stourbridge Rd 
George Stonton for Read 0 0 ½   
John Pass for Mr Boulton 0 1 ½   
Edward Shitch for his house 0 1     
Will. Wall 0 1 ¼   
Tho. Hill for Carpenter 0 2     
Jos. Fox for Bigges 0 0 ¾   

Richd Kimberley 0 1     

15 6   

The data in the above Catshill Yield is split into 
two sections by the accidental insertion of the 

last sixteen lines of the Fockbury Yield, the 
items being crossed out, but still legible. 
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Chadwich Yeild   

Thomas Lowe Esqur  2 1     
& for Dowbridg 0 11 ½   
& for Robison 0 1 0   
Tho. Broad for Mr Lowe 0 6     
Tho. Horneblow for Wilkes 0 10 ½   
Caleb Carpenter for Mr Lowe 0 11 ½   

Tho. Smith Jun. 8d & for Dowbridg 2d ¾ 0 10 ¾   
Tho. Foley for Wasele farme 0 8   A place - Wassel Farm 
Benj. Cutler for Badger 0 2 ½   
Will. Fitter 0 2     
Francis Griswall for Mr Lowe 0 8     
John Higgs for the mille 0 3   Wildmoor Mill 
Jos. Nash for Higges 0 7     
Will. Dewce for Higgs 0 1 ½   
& for that which Brace held 0 1     
Gilbert Davises wife for Tayler  0 2 ½   
John Colber for Watherson 0 2     
& for the whettey farme 0 4   A place - Whetty Farm 
& for the Smith farme 0 5 ½   
Mr Edward Westwood 0 3     
Samll Wooten for Smith 0 2     
John Dewce 0 7     
John Badger 0 6     
John Foleys Son & Widd 0 3     
Will Griffen for Green 0 3     
John (-?-)  for Palmer 0 6     
John Hardeman for the Ganow house 0 3   A place - Gannow House 
John Joanes for Molesworth 0 2     
Jos. Crow for the Clarks land 0 1     

John Foley Junr widd 0 1     
   & for Halls land 0 2     
Tho. Foley for Anables filds 0 0 ½   
   & for that Bought of Smith 0 0 ¼   
Will Deeley for Bach 0 2     
Tho. Fielld for Newham 0 1     
Will Holmes for Banner 0 0 ½   
Richd Tayler 0 4     
Will Lashford for Brook 0 1 ½   
John Hunt for White 0 1 ½   
         for the (-?-) 0 2 ½ new end?  
John Parkes for a medow 0 0 ½   
Will. (-?-) for Higges 0 0 ½   
Jos. Bach 0 5     
& for the Ganow house 0 3   A place - Gannow House 
Joshua Smith 0 1 ½   
John Hunt for Mary Wyld 0 0 ¾   
John Hanbury for Cooke 0 0 ¾   
John Barnet or Tenant 0 1 ½   
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Samll Arnall for Rabon 0 1 ½   
Simon Debank for Cookes 0 1     
Richd Houghton for Painter 0 1     
Will Sharplin for Bird 0 1     
Mr Sheward for the Rose & Crown 0 5   An Inn at the Lickey 
Jos. Cotler for Newham 0 5     
& for that Wooton held 0 3     
& for that Bought of Westwood 0 2     
John Wooton for Walden 0 1 ½   
Tho. Smith Senr for Sr Tho. Cooks 0 5     
& for Chapmans hill land 0 3 ½   
Jos. Cotler for the Rudg 0 2     
Jos. Baylis for Higges 0 2 ½   

Tho. Blick for Laydes land 0 9     

19 4 ½
 

Shepley Yeild 

Tho. Jollife Esq 0 3 ½   

& for Niming 1d½ & Pinfild ¼ all 0 1 ¾   
Mr Edward Moore 0 10     
John Johnsons for Mr Moore 0 10     
Will. Kimberley 1 8 ½   

& for Lowse 1d½ & Hill ½ all 0 2     
Tho. Gem for the Staple 1 0   A place - Staple Flats 
Will. Chance Junr 0 6     
Will. Chance for Tho. Wilkes 0 3 ½   

Will. Chance Senr for Mr Lowe 0 1 ½   
Robert Kimberley Smith 0 1 ½   
Gyles Sankey for Ashmoore 0 3     
& for Barneyes land 0 0 ½   
Tho Hughs for Perkes 0 7     
John Jeninges for Smith 0 2 ½   
Martin Blick & for Parsons 0 8     
Mr Corbin for that Sorrel held 0 6 ¾   
& for Collinges 0 4 ¾   
Martin Blick for Collinges medow 0 1 ¼   
Danell Hemas for the Linis house 0 6   A place - The Line House 

& for Kimberley 4d & Reding ½ all 0 4 ½   

& for Peplow ¾ & for Copper 1d all 0 1 ¾   
& for Mr Corbin 1 2 ½   
Hum Coley for Poures land 0 3 ½ Land for the benefit of the poor 

for Will Lowe1d & for Deansdole ¼ 0 1 ¼   

Will (-?-) Tenant 1d & for Peplow ¾ 0 1 ¾   
& for Sr Tho. Cookes Winford 0 1 ½   
Tho. Cockes for Bayles 0 1     
Tho. Woodes for Mr Jollife 0 1     
Miles Brace or Tenant 0 2     
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Isacc Boulton for Smith 0 4     
Danell Ockley for Sitch 0 1 ½   
Jos. Foxe or Tenant 0 2 ½   
John Eades heires for Heekes 0 1     
Robart Kimberley for Bradleys 0 0 ½   
& for Parsons 0 0 ¼   
Will Taylor for Tilt 0 1 ½   

John Parsones for Sr Tho. Cookes 0 1 ½   
Gyles Harrise for Kimberley 0 1     
Tho. Tayler for Alin 0 1     

Danell Hemas for Mr Lowe 0 7     

13 10 ½
 

Buircot Yeild 

Tho.Carpenter for Mr Bell 0 8 ½   
& for the Hollow tree farme 0 7   Hollow Tree Farm (a Grade 2 

listed building) 
Will.Painter for Bell 0 5     
Henry Parsons for Mr Bell 0 1 ¼   
Tho. Taylor for Mr Bell 0 4     

Mr John Walker 7d & for Taylor ½ 0 7 ½   
Jos. Taylor for his house & land 0 4 ½   
John Greves for Griffen 0 4 0   
& for Broadhust 0 2     
& for Gheeves land 0 0 ½   
Will. Nock for Martin Blick 0 7 ¾   

& for Nich Hill 1d½ & Taylor ½ all 0 2     

Will. Chance Senr for Mr Lowe 0 3 ½   
& Moore for Mr Lowe 0 4 ½   
Tho.Cole for John Wilkes 0 3 ¼   
Danell Hemus or Tenant 0 1     
Mathew Painter or Tenant 0 0 ½   
Tho. Taylor for Martin Blick 0 3 ¾   
& for Darbys medow 0 1     
Jos. Burton for Will. Wilkes 0 2     
Tho. Dewce or Tenant 0 2 ½   
Will. Millard for Whitmore 0 1     
Robert Kimberley for Mr Smith 0 0 ½   
& for land at Linthust 0 1     
John Painter for land 0 3 ¼   
Mr Richd Payton for land 0 2 ¼   
John Dowler 0 0 ½   
John Hillman 0 1     
Mathew Sanders for Mr Kimberley 0 3 ½   
John Green for Hill 0 1 ½   
& for Geeveses land 0 2     
Henry Sheward Esq 0 1 ½   
Gyles Sankey for Barney 0 0 ½   
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Mr John Walker for Hill 0 0 ½   

Hum Coley for poures land 0 1 ½ Land for the benefit of the poor 

8 0 ½

495 Rate Payers  Item in pencil, a later addition 

£ s d   
A Singell Lowne Coms to   5 10 8   

                     Abated to Mr Cox                      3    for ye Church Levey 
A Single Lown now                         5 7 8   

 

 

 

 

 


